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An Association of Marketing Students®
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS MANAGEMENT

TEAM DECISION MAKING EVENT

PARTICIPANT INSTRUCTIONS

· The event will be presented to you through your reading of the General Performance Indicators, Specific Performance Indicators and Case Study Situation. You will have up to 30 minutes to review this information and prepare your presentation. You may make notes to use during your presentation.

· You will give an ID label to your adult assistant during the preparation time.

· You will have up to 10 minutes to make your presentation to the judge (you may have more than one judge), followed by up to 5 minutes to answer the judge’s questions. All members of the team must participate in the presentation, as well as answer the questions.

· Turn in all of your notes and event materials when you have completed the event.

GENERAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

· Communications skills—the ability to exchange information and ideas with others through writing, speaking, reading or listening

· Analytical skills—the ability to derive facts from data, findings from facts, conclusions from findings and recommendations from conclusions

· Production skills—the ability to take a concept from an idea and make it real

· Teamwork—the ability to be an effective member of a productive group

· Priorities/time management—the ability to determine priorities and manage time commitments

· Economic competencies

SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

· Explain the nature of financial needs.  

· Determine amount of funds a business needs. 

· Forecast future financing needs. 
· Prepare cash-flow statements. 

· Evaluate future cash flow. 
· Make oral presentations. 

· Defend ideas objectively. 

CASE STUDY SITUATION

You are to assume the role of business partners for Period Lighting, a lighting business concept needing start-up capital. The local banker (judge) has asked you to present your business idea before financing will be approved. To assist in obtaining the needed financing, your team must calculate start-up costs and complete a projected cash flow statement.

Period Lighting is a unique business concept that involves reproducing and selling historic lighting fixtures. As business partners, you believe that an exceptional reproduction lighting fixture, like an exceptional antique, combines four interrelated components: design, construction, finish and the ability of the craftspeople. If you slight any one of these components, the result will be inferior. Your idea is to create faithful reproductions that will be pleasing to the eye but free of the awkwardness so prevalent in most other reproductions. In all cases, the fixtures will be made to look old through special processing techniques. The various finishes will appear exactly as an original, indistinguishable from antiques 200 years old or more. The rare and beautiful designs will be meticulously handcrafted to the highest artistic standards of construction and form, including the antique-like finishes. 
The local banker (judge) is meeting with you regarding the business idea and the financing needed to start the business. Your team must calculate start-up costs and one-time-only expenses that are paid to establish a business, based upon the information provided. After you have completed these calculations, you are to complete the projected cash flow statement. During the course of the meeting, you must convince the banker (judge) that the business idea is viable—using the figures to support your contention.

The anticipated start-up costs for Period Lighting are as follows: 
Equipment and supplies: Computers (3 @ $1,500); Modem, $ 175; Cash registers (2 @ $1,800); Fax machine, $400; Supplies, $300. 
Furniture and fixtures:  Desks (4 @ $400); Chairs (8 @ $75). 
Vehicles:  Delivery truck, $10,000.

Remodeling:  Drywall replacement, $1,000; Electrical work, $2,500; Paint, $1,000; Carpet, $3,000,

Legal and accounting fees: $3,000. 

You will present your business concept and projections to the banker (judge) in a meeting to take place in the banker’s (judge’s) office. The banker (judge) will begin the meeting by greeting you and asking to hear your business idea. After you have finished your proposal and have answered the banker’s (judge’s) questions, the banker (judge) will conclude the meeting by thanking you for your work.

WORKSHEET

START-UP COSTS, PERIOD LIGHTING

	ITEM
	ESTIMATED COST

	Equipment and supplies
	

	· 
	$

	· 
	

	· 
	

	· 
	

	· 
	

	Subtotal
	

	Furniture and fixtures
	

	· 
	

	· 
	

	Subtotal
	

	Vehicles
	

	· 
	

	· 
	

	Subtotal
	

	Remodeling
	

	· 
	

	· 
	

	· 
	

	· 
	

	Subtotal
	

	Legal and accounting fees
	

	TOTAL
	


PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT

PERIOD LIGHTING

January-June, 20—
	
	January
	February
	March
	April
	May 
	June

	Revenue
	$5,200
	$10,400
	$12,500
	$14,500
	$16,500
	$18,500

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Operating expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cost of goods
	 2,400
	4784
	5,750
	6,670
	7,590
	8,510

	Rent
	900
	900
	900
	900
	900
	900

	Utilities
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100

	Salaries
	2,000
	2,000
	2,000
	2,000
	2,000
	2,000

	Advertising
	800
	800
	800
	800
	800
	800

	Supplies
	--
	15
	30
	50
	50
	50

	Insurance
	75
	75
	75
	75
	75
	75

	Payroll taxes
	175
	175
	175
	175
	175
	175

	Other
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50

	Total expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CASH FLOW
	
	
	
	
	
	


JUDGE’S INSTRUCTIONS

You are to assume the role of a local banker. You are meeting with two potential business partners (participant team) of Period Lighting, a proposed lighting business needing start-up capital. In order to obtain the required amount of financing, you want the partners (participant team) to present the business concept to you in a compelling manner, to calculate start-up costs and to complete a projected cash flow statement.

Period Lighting is a unique business concept that involves reproducing and selling historic lighting fixtures. The business partners (participant team) believe that an exceptional reproduction lighting fixture, like an exceptional antique, combines four interrelated components: design, construction, finish and the ability of the craftspeople. If you slight any one of these components, the result will be inferior. The idea of the business partners (participant team) is to create faithful reproductions that will be pleasing to the eye, but free of the awkwardness so prevalent in most other reproductions. In all cases, the fixtures will be made to look old through special processing techniques. The various finishes will appear exactly as an original, indistinguishable from antiques two hundred years old or more. The rare and beautiful designs will be meticulously handcrafted to the highest artistic standards of construction and form, including the antique-like finishes. 
You are meeting with the business partners (participant team) regarding the business idea and the financing needed to start the business. The partners (participant team) must calculate start-up costs, one-time-only expenses that are paid to establish a business, based upon the information provided. After the partners (participant team) have completed these calculations, they are to complete the projected cash flow statement. During the course of the meeting, the partners (participant team) must convince the banker (judge) that the business idea is viable—using the figures to support their contention.

The anticipated start-up costs for Period Lighting are as follows: 
Equipment and supplies: Computers (3 @ $1,500); Modem, $ 175; Cash registers (2 @ $1,800); Fax machine, $400; Supplies, $300. 
Furniture and fixtures:  Desks (4 @ $400); Chairs (8 @ $75). 
Vehicles:  Delivery truck, $10,000. 
Remodeling:  Drywall replacement, $1,000; Electrical work, $2,500; Paint, $1,000; Carpet, $3,000,

Legal and accounting fees: $3,000. 

The business partners (participant team) will present their concept and projections to you in a meeting to take place in your office. You will begin the meeting by greeting the participants and asking to hear about their business idea.

After the business partners (participant team) have completed their presentation, you are to ask the following questions of each participant team: 

1. Why do banks require so much financial information when lending money?

2. How would you calculate the return on investment?

3. Why do you think the majority of new businesses fail?

Once the business partners (participant team) have answered your questions, you will conclude the meeting by thanking them for their work.

You are not to make any comments after the event is over except to thank the participants.

ANSWER KEY:
WORKSHEET

START-UP COSTS, PERIOD LIGHTING
	ITEM
	ESTIMATED COST

	Equipment and supplies
	

	· Computers (3 @ $1,500)
	4,500

	· Modem
	175

	· Cash registers (2 @ $1,800)
	3,600

	· Fax machine
	400

	· Supplies
	300

	Subtotal
	8,975

	Furniture and fixtures
	

	· Desks (4 @ $400)
	1,600

	· Chairs (8 @ $75)
	600

	Subtotal
	2,200

	Vehicles
	

	· Delivery truck
	10,000

	Subtotal
	10,000

	Remodeling
	

	· Drywall replacement
	1,000

	· Electrical work
	2,500

	· Paint
	1,000

	· Carpet
	3,000

	Subtotal
	7,500

	Legal and accounting fees
	3,000

	TOTAL
	$31,675


PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT

PERIOD LIGHTING

January-June, 20—

	
	January
	February
	March
	April
	May 
	June

	Revenue
	$5,200
	$10,400
	$12,500
	$14,500
	$16,500
	$18,500

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Operating expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cost of goods
	 2,400
	2,520
	2,520
	2,640
	3,300
	3,480

	Rent
	900
	900
	900
	900
	900
	900

	Utilities
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100

	Salaries
	2,000
	2,000
	2,000
	2,000
	2,000
	2,000

	Advertising
	800
	800
	800
	800
	800
	800

	Supplies
	--
	15
	30
	50
	50
	50

	Insurance
	75
	75
	75
	75
	75
	75

	Payroll taxes
	175
	175
	175
	175
	175
	175

	Other
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50

	Total expenses
	6,500
	8,884
	9,850
	10,770
	11,690
	12,610

	CASH FLOW
	-1,300
	1516
	2,650
	3,730
	4,850
	5,890


JUDGING THE PRESENTATION

Team members, assuming the role of a management team for the business represented, will analyze a case situation related to the chosen occupational area.  The team will make decisions regarding the situation, and then make an oral presentation to the judge.  The role of the judge is that of an executive for the business.

Participants will be evaluated according to the Evaluation Form.

Please place the name and identification number label on the Scantron sheet (unless it has already been done for you).

Participants will have a 30-minute preparation period and may make notes to use during the role-play.

During the first 10 minutes of the presentation (after introductions), the team will present their analysis, their decisions and the rationale behind the decisions.  Allow the teams to complete this portion without interruption, unless you are asked to respond.

During the next 5 minutes, you may ask questions of the team to determine their understanding of the situation presented.  Each member of each team should respond to at least one question.  To ensure fairness, you must ask each team the same questions.  After asking the standard questions, you may ask other questions for clarification specific to the current team.

After the questioning period, please thank the team and state that they will be notified of your decision soon.  Then complete the Evaluation Form, making sure to record a score for all categories.  The maximum score for the evaluation is 100 points.  The presentation will be weighted at twice (2 times) the value of the exam scores.

A maximum score of “Exceeds Expectations” in any category means that, in your opinion, the information is presented effectively and creatively; nothing more could be expected of an employee.

A “Meets Expectations” rating means that the information is present well.  Though there may be a few minor problems or omissions, they are not significant.  Creativity, however, is not shown to any great degree.  A combined total score of 70 or better on the written and presentation sections will earn the participant team DECA’s Certificate of Excellence at the international conference.

A “Below Expectations” score means that the information presented does not meet minimum standards of acceptability.

A “Little/No Value” score means either that some major flaw has been noted that damages the effectiveness of the presentation (this may be a major omission, a serious misstatement or any other major flaw) or that the information presented is of no value (does not help the presentation at all).

We hope you are impressed by the quality of the work of these potential managers.  If you have any suggestions for improving the event, please mention them to your series direct.

We thank you for your help.

JUDGE’S EVALUATION FORM
FMDM-08

Financial Analysis

	PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	Exceeds Expectations
	Meets Expectations
	Below

Expectations
	Little/No Value
	Judged Score

	DID THE PARTICIPANT:
	
	
	
	
	

	1. Explain the nature of financial needs?
	10-9
	8-7
	6-5-4
	      3-2-1-0
	________

	2. Determine amount of funds a business needs?
	10-9
	8-7
	6-5-4
	3-2-1-0
	________

	3. Forecast future financing needs?
	10-9
	8-7
	6-5-4
	3-2-1-0
	________

	4. Prepare cash-flow statements?
	10-9
	8-7
	6-5-4
	3-2-1-0
	________

	5. Evaluate future cash flow?
	10-9
	8-7
	6-5-4
	3-2-1-0
	________

	6. Make oral presentations?
	10-9
	8-7
	6-5-4
	3-2-1-0
	________

	7. Defend ideas objectively?
	10-9
	8-7
	6-5-4
	3-2-1-0
	________

	PRESENTATION


	Exceeds Expectations
	Meets Expectations
	Below Expectations
	Little/No Value
	Judged Score

	8. Clarity of expression
	6-5
	4
	3-2
	1-0
	________

	9. Organization of ideas
	6-5
	4
	3-2
	1-0
	________

	10. Showed evidence of mature judgment
	6-5
	4
	3-2
	1-0
	________

	11. Effective participation of both team members
	6-5
	4
	3-2
	1-0
	________

	12. Overall impression and responses to the judge’s questions
	6-5
	4
	3-2
	1-0
	________

	
	











TOTAL SCORE
          ________
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